W09 esn}oqolb mmm
8811-.¥8-008 ‘I3L

200 N ‘IpeIs|eD ‘anuaAy uojbulysepy 062

egas:

PRECISION SCROLL SAW
MODEL: 90.780

SETUP&OPERATION MANUAL

FEATURES
*The head can be tilted 40° left and 40° right, meaning
the blade tilts rather than the table, for better control of the work
piece, higher precision and maximum comfort and convenience.
*The upper arm lifts to allow easy and rapid blade changes; areal
advantage for work involving lots of interior cuts.
*50mm cutting thickness capacity.
*Quick blade changes with finger operated blade clamps.
*Easy access speed and tension controls.
*Onboard dust blower.
*Dust collector 63mm(2-1/2”).

‘YSN 12qoin
(747 "Jeu spiod
(v)aros (samod punos) em
(v)apz9 (eunssaid punos) ed-
ww9 . aubAo ap |00 Inapuojo.d
wuwg/,06 ‘IXew adnoo ap gweden
(MSPEIVS'L souessing
ulw/sinoy
0SS1-00¥ 25Sa)IA 9p SWWBS)
ZHO0S ‘@ouenbal
AOLL abejjon
08106 ajapoN

SNOLLYDI4103dS

‘wigg sag|ssnod sep 910900 op aWwssAS ,
"g4B9ju| syelynos 8p Jysods|q .
"SlE| ©p UO|SUS] B] Bp }@ 8SS8)|A B| B 9|QIIUCS NE 8|[J8) 8800V ,
‘'saq19|Ie B s|enuew sewel-auss xne aselb apide. awe| ap juswabueyy ,
‘WWING op 1se adnoo ap gloeden e,
‘sainausiul $adnooop ap dnoonesaq JUBHSSS9U XNBARI)
$9| sno} Jnod abejueae [9a1 un 158, | Jwe} 1@ epides awe)
ap juswabueys un Jaunsse unod aas| ane nad Jnauadns seuq a1,
"SUPOWILLIOS 8P )8 JOJUOD 8P WNLWIXEW
un j2 9ewndo uoisioaud sun 910 B 2931d B 9p 9|0JU0D INJ||IBW
un Jnod ‘ajqe]} e| ap hall ne aguljoul ane nad awe| e| ahb ayubis \nb
92 ‘ajlolp k& ,0F 3@ ayaneb e ,op e eguljoul ane Jned je) e,

SINDILSRFLOVHVD

NOILVSITILNQ 13 NOLLVTIV.LSNI.d T3NNVIN

8€655¢
sn

@ 08.°06 : I73AON
‘NOISIOTNd 3d ¥IANMNOLNVYHI V 3I2S

SBB9

7

SPECIFICATIONS
Model 90.780
Rated voltage 110V
Rated frequency 60Hz
Rated speed 400-1550
strokes/min
Rated Input 1.3A
Max saw cutting 90°/51mm
Throat 764mm
Lpa (sound pressure) 67 dB(A)
Lwa (sound power) 80 dB(A)
Weight 44kg
Grobet USA,

750 Washington Avenue, Carlstadt, NJ 07072
Tel: 800-847-4188
www.grobetusa.com

@

C us
255938




INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing Pegas® scroll saw. You've made the right choice! We wish you great pleasure
with these high quality tools. The scroll saw has been carefully tested and inspected before shipment and
if properly used and maintained, will provide you with years of reliable service. To ensure optimum
performance and trouble-free operation, and to get the most from your investment, please read this manual
before installation and operation. Keep this manual handy for future reference.

WARRANTY

Within a period of 1year from date of purchase, with the proof of purchase, any genuine parts or parts
which, upon examination, prove to be defective in workmanship or material are guarantee to repair or
replace, expect the wearing parts. Along with the return of the product being claimed for warranty, a copy of
the original proof of purchase, clearly stating the model and serial number of the unit and including an
explanation of the complaint or presumed defect in material or workmanship.

SAFETY RULES

1 - Keep work area clear
- Cluttered areas and benches inviteinjuries.
2 - Consider work area environment
- Do not expose tools to rain.
- Do not use tools in damp or wet locations.
- Keep work area well lit.
- Do not use tools in the presence of flammable liquids or gases.
3 - Guard against electric shock
- Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces
4 - Keep other persons away
-Do not let persons, especially children, not involved in the work touch the tool or the extension cord
and keep them away from the work area.
5 - Store idle tools
- When not in use, tools should be stored in a dry locked-up place, out of reach of children.
6 - Do not force the tool
- It will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was intended.
7 - Use the right tool
- Do not force small tools to do the job of a heavy dutytool.
- Do not use tools for purposes not intended
8 - Dress properly
- Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery, they can be caught in moving parts.
- Non-skid footwear is recommended when working outdoors.
- Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.
9 - Use protective equipment
- Use safety glasses.
- Use face or dust mask.
- Use ear protect.
- Use safety gloves.
10 - Connect dust extraction equipment
- Tool is provided for the connection of dust extraction and collecting equipment,
ensure these are connected and properly used.
11 - Do not abuse the cord
- Never yank the cord to disconnect it from the socket. Keep the cord away from heat, oil and sharp
edges.

"Juednoo 1alqo jno} ap
10 Inajeyd e| ap 1ige,| B so|-zauajulely "18}0auuoodp 9| Jnod anbuioslo o|qed un uns siewel zaul oN -
‘sanbijos|o so|qeo sep sed zesnge N — L |
"9SI|1}N JUBWISO8.I0I }8 9]08UUO0D 1S9 |I,nb snoA-zalnsse ‘unajelidse
un B 9109UU0D 8l}@ JueAnod juswapiodoel unp aadinbg }s8 auiyoew e -
'saloissnod sep uonelidse,p Juswadinbg,| zajosuuo) — Q|
"sjuswaAnow sa| sed juaaesjua u Inb uonosajoid ap syueb sap zapod -
"SaAl}pne suoljosjold sep auod -
"saJgissnod sa| 843u09 uonosjold ap anbsew un zasin -
‘uonosyold ap sepeun| sep zauod -
(1d3) s|enpialpul uonosyold ap syuswadinbag so| zas|in — 6
‘og)depe 8100 aun suep sBuUO| XNBABYD S8| Zaudjule|) -
"IN3LISIX9 | B |IeARl} 9] Jnod Se9puBlILIOIa] JUOS Sajuedelopliue sainssneyo saq -
"JuswaAnow
ud saled sop Jed saujesius a9 wuslesinod Inb xnoliq sep 1u sejdwe sjuawa)gA sap sed zalod aN-
‘ogudosdde uodey ep snoa-za|jigeH - g
"aulyoew e| sed zasin N -
-awe| 8ssoJb aun, nb |leABl} BWOW B Jonjoays e auly swe| aun sed zadloy aN -
"aWe| BUuUOo(q B[ }8 [I3N0 uoq 9| zesin — .
‘'sanaaid Juos sawej }@ aulyoew saj@nbss| Jnod adnoo ap soyoeded 18 SasSa)IA S9| ZasI|if -
‘awe| e| U suiyoew e| sed zadloj aN — 9
‘SjuBlUS SOp 99)40d Bp SIoY ‘9|0 SNOS SOXD0)S 81} JUBIBIASP SISI|IIN UOU S|IINO S -
"S9sI|IIN uou sabe|no sa| zabuel 10 za)201S — G
*sanbl}08|9 SUOISUB)Xd S| NO BUIYdBW B| Jaydno} ap
so-zayoadwa ‘sjuejus so| Juswa|eldads ‘[leael) 81joA suep seanbidwi uou sauuosiad sa| zaublo|3-

"99UJ0U00 UoU duuosiad a1no} 99ublojg zauajuiel -
"9SSEW B| B S991|9) S80BLNS S| NO 9418) B| 99AE [810d109 10BJUOD }N0} Z8}IAT -

‘|4 Un,p UOHE||BISUI SOA ZasSIuNW ‘sanbijod|d SO0YD S| 43U0D SNOA-Zab69)0ld — €
"sg|gqewweul zeb no sapinbi ap sywixoid e suiyoew e| sed zasin N -
‘lleAel} 8p naj| Np abelie|dd uog un SNOA-ZaINSSY -
"9||INOW NO dpIWNY JusWBUUOIIAUS un suep sed zasi|in,| oN -
‘ain|d e| e sjuesodwod sas 18 aulyoew e| sed zasodxa N -
‘[leABJ} 8p Nal| NP JUSWAUUOJIAUS,| 8p 8)dwod zaus| - ¢
'$81nssa|q sop Janboaoud Jusanad sa1quIOdUS SIgeld S9| 18 [0S he S8deuNns s -
‘obebop 18 aidoud |1eAe.) p nal| 8] zausjulel — |

311-hdNO3S 3A S3T93

"9]BJSuU0d
nejop np alied uondudsap aun,nb Isule aulyoew e| ap ales ap N 9| ‘Jeyde,p ajep e| 3@ nal| 9| Juenbipul
ainjoe} e| ap a1doo aunp doubedwoode ‘euiyoew e| NpusA B Inb 9)9100S e| B s|ed) SOA B 99uInojal
all@ jop ‘enueseb snos juswaoeidwal ap no uoneltedas ap uonuslaid aunp jalqo, juesie} juesodwod
no aoaid gjN0| "uonedlge) 9p NO nNeldlew 8p INelop un lield|dAal ‘uswexs saide ‘Inb 8o31d 81no) sue
Z Juepuad anueleb snos Jaoejdwal no Jasedal e suoabebua snou snou ‘ainsn,p $8991d sep UOoISNOXd |

JILNVYVO

"uI0SaQ 9p SBO US JUsWOW N0} B Jalajal A SNOA
Jnod sjwixoud e 9|-zapJles) “auiyoew e| 8p UOIESI|IIN,| }© UOE||BISUl,| JUBAR [SNUBW 89 JUBWSAIJUS)E ali| 8p
suold sSnoA snou ‘9|qIssod JUBWBSSIISOAUL JNS JNOJDJ INJ|[IdW 8| JAINSSE SNOA ISUIe 18 UOljesI|iin asieAnew
aun B sonp SBNUBAUOIYP SBP JB)IAD SNOA ‘sojewljdo saouewlopad sap Jijueleb JInod "S9guue sasnaiquiou
ap juepuad sajus)ie SOA e eipuodal 9|8 ‘JUBWSI08.I0D BNUBIBJIUS 18 89sI|IiN "uonipadxs | JueAe agjoadsul
10 99)s9} Juswasnaublos 919 B 9|3 ‘alenb aney ap suiydoew 8)a8d J8AE uoljoejsies ap dnooneaq
SUO}IBYNOS SNOA SNON | XIOYOd UO( 9| JIe} ZoAB SNOA ‘@SeBad Jauinojueyd e a10s aun 9)8yde JIoA.,p [DJ9|A

NOILONAO™.LNI



-19buep us asiw a9 1nad Jnajesi|nn,| ap 3IA e| jonb sues
‘auibuo,p abueyoas ap saoaid sep anb juesiin,u seauenb sesuuosiad sap Jed anb sgnjosye 8.9
JeJAsp au uonjesedas 9)no]  “InanbiA us oINd9s ap so|bal so| 8y0adsal anblyosle aulyoew 88 -

"soaljllenb sauuosiad sap Jed sail0sSa00e SBS 19 duUIYORW BJ10A Jaledal sajled - zZzZ
‘'soAelb sainssa|q ap anbsu un Jajuasaud
yesnod suonoNnJISulLp [enuUBW 82 SUBP S9PUBLILIODA] XN3d anb saiine saJlossadoe,p uonesiing -
"SJUBWIBSSIUBAY - LZ
"Inaydnuiajul un,p 9)ISONO8JOp Bp SBO Us aulyoew k| Jasin sed aN -
"9s1|e109ds 821A18s un Jed xnanjoaep sinajdnuisiul so| Jeoe|dwal sayie
‘[enuew 82 suep 8)110SUl 8J1BJjJuOdD UOIBDIPUl Jnes ‘oslioine a)sijeroads un Jed sgledal no
a9oe|dwal Juswalelpawwl 8119 Jop a9bewwopua aulydoew e| ap anled aine no uonosjold a1no |
"2J]ne | NO aun, | 8p ainsn no ainidnJ 8[janjuaAg, | NO ‘JusWBANOW Ud s8031d Sap 084100 abejuow
9| 1@ usawaubie,| ‘auiydoew e| 9p JUBWaUUONUO) Uoq 3| Jajoaye jesnod Inb 80 Jnoy JojQsuon
‘nAaud |1leAely ne sgydepe jJuos s|1,s Jaulwiayep Jnod
S9|0JJUOD JUBWASNBUDIOS 8119 JUSIBIASD SBJI0SSOJ0E SBS }O duUIydeW B| ‘UOBESI[IIN d)NO0} JUBAY -
‘soobewwopus saijed so| zo|QJuo) — OZ
‘onbije} $8)9 SNOA IS aulydoew e[ sed zasi|jn,u ‘alie) ap UleJ} Ud S8}9 SNOA anb 89 e uonuaje zajald -
‘Jjusne zeisey -6l

"$9||8) BWWOD sog|eubls jJuswalie|d
10 8besn 100 unod enaa.d sebuojjel sep anb zasi|iN,u ‘INBLIGIXS,| B 89SI|IN }S8 BUIYORW B IS -

"INaLIRIX9,| & sabuojjel ap uones!jiin - gl

auIyoeW k| Jayduelq ap JUBAB « JJO » Ins }s8 abellewap ap uoynog 8| anb SNOA-zaInssy -
"aulyoew e| ap jisadwayul abeliewsp N0y JoIAT — /|

"aUIYOBW B| JaLIBWDP 9P JUBAB SOAS|UD

9)9 Juo aulyoew e| ap abe|bas ne IA1es JueAe s|iINO S| sno} anb 18jQIU0D B8p Bpnjigey,| zauald -

"auIyoewW .| ap sjuswa|o sop abe|Bal o] Jnod s99sI|iIn S9|0 S8 ZAs|U] - 9|
‘sed zas|nn,|

BU SNOA IS }8 ‘awe| 8p NO ‘84108s900e,p Juswabueyd jno} Jnod sulydoew a1joA sinolnoy zeyosuuoosq -
"auIyoBW BJJ0A Z8}08Uu099(Q — Gl

"assielb ap no g|iny,p saydwaxa sayoas ‘saidoid sulew s9| sinolnoy zaehy -

‘'so9slIo)ne sauuosiad sop Jed Jaledas s9)
-so)le} sebewwop ap sed ua @ sebuojes sing| 18 sanbuog|d s8|ged s9| uswanbipouad zajoadsu| -

'S8110SS900E S8p Juswabueyo o] 1@ uoneolqn| e| Jnod SUONONJISUI SB] ZOAING -

"DIINODS 3p
sn|d 1@ @ouewlopad ainajidw aun Jnod sanye uaiq 18 saidoid sinolnoy sjuednod sjiIN0 SOA zaples) -

"S|IINO SOA Juawasnaublos zauajasug — |
"a.q1|Inba a110A zaAiasu09 1o aldoidde iIndde un zepues) -
's9)10eded No $8210) SOA 9p sed zawnsaid aN— €|

"1odnoogp
e 9291d | JepInb unod uiew a110A anb aJjne a110ss929e un zasl|iin 9|qissod 1se .o anb sio) anbey) -

"9]1IN0S 8)N0) Ud Zo|leAel] — Z|

12 - Secure work
- Where possible use clamps or a vice to hold the work. It is safer than using your hand.
13 -Do not overreach
- Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
14 -Maintain tools with care
- Keep cutting tools sharp and clean for better and safer performance.
- Follow instruction for lubricating and changing accessories.
- Inspect tool cords periodically and if damaged have them repaired by an authorized service facility.
- Inspect extension cords periodically and replace if damaged.
- Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil and grease.
15 -Disconnect tools
- When not in use, before servicing and when changing accessories such as blade, disconnect tools
from the power supply.
16 - Remove adjusting keys and wrenches
- Form the habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are removed from the tool
before turning it on.
17 - Avoid unintentional starting
- Ensure switch is in "off" position when plugging in.
18 - Use outdoor extension leads
- When the tool is used outdoors, use only extension cords intended for outdoor use and so marked.
19 - Stay alert
- Watch what you are doing, use common sense and do not operate the tool when you aretired.
20 - Check damaged parts
- Before further use of tool, it should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly
and perform its intended function.
- Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting and any
other conditions that may affect its operation.
- A guard or other part that is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by an authorized
service centre unless otherwise indicated in this instruction manual.
- Have defective switches replaced by an authorized service centre.
- Do not use the tool if the switch does not turn it on and off.
21 - Warning
- The use of any accessory or attachment other than one recommended in this instruction manual
may present a risk of personalinjury.
22 - Have your tool repaired by a qualified person
- This electric tool complies with the relevant safety rules. Repairs should only be carried out by
qualified persons using original spare parts, otherwise this may result in considerable danger to
the user.



>

this machine.

3L

QOO 1B

WARNING The symbols below advise that you follow the correct safety procedures when using

Keep away your fingers from the saw blade

Environmental Protection

Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste.

Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local Authority or retailer for recycling
advice.

Disconnect from power supply before
Dust mask should be worn
servicing

Fully read manual and safety instructions
Eye protection should be worn
before use

Ear protection should be worn @ Safety gloves should be worn

$9|1osuoo uonosjold op sjueo "$9||1I9SU0D 8IN0 P SIN3)08)0.Id

‘sulyoew e| sp uonesiiyn,|
"g|gesuadsipul xnak sap uo19910.d 4
JUBAB |[9NUBW 92 JUBWaJd1jUS Zas!T

‘abesn saide 18 uananus
"9||l18su09 uonosjold ap anbsey
JUBAEB SUIYOBW B| Z8}0auuo029(

‘a119,| Juaanad Inb saied sa| s81n0) J8j0Aoal zo||INaA 9|qissod np ainsaw e| sueq
‘sJabeusw s)pyo9p so| 29k so9)al al19 sed Juanlop au sanbuog|o salled saT
JUSWBUUOIIAUS | 8P UON0810Id

41000

"JUSWBANOW Ud awe| .| ap saublo|o s)Blop SOA zapleo)

"auIyoeW 8))82 8p uonesl|in,| ep SIo| 81INJ9s ap salnpgooid
$9| JUBWISJ08.I00 ZBAINS SNOA 8nb JUBWLIOJUI SNOA SJUBAINS SB|OQWIAS S8 : NOILNILLY

<



UNPACKING AND HANDLING

Carefully unpack and remove the unit and its components from its shipping container and check for missing
or damaged items as the list of contents below.

Lift the saw by the front of the table and by the motor.

CORRECT INCORRECT

1SL'06 o
NOILJO N3 1¥0ddNns

@sebad apeyo x| e
uopesijuinp eNUBN X | @
YGeqsnix, e
QOIABSOPIM XL @
@sebod se[os op SeWe|jes X | e NOTE: Please report any damaged or missing items to your distributor immediately.
wwg usliyeiox), e
. CONTENT LISTS
Juswse|eAluspspeld Xy @
5 ® Scrollsaw x 1
“Xneuobexsy snoiog x
4 L ® Hexnutx8
aujyoB X
X e @ Leveling foot x4
® 3mm Allen keyx1
) T @ Pegas® blade set x 1
ajuenbuew 229id ap no abewwop ap Sed us JNAINQLIISIP SJJ0A JUdLIB)RIPIILL| ZOWLIOJU| : 51 ON
®  Service kit x 1
® 5AMPfusex1
® Manual x1
000000 @ Pegas® sawblade selection chart x 1
13

—_ - OPTIONAL STAND
vy JOrg Uomtg .hM E" 1
= ® 90.751

1/

LO3HHOOINI 1034402

"Jnajouw 9 }8 e|qe} e| Jed siew Jnauadns seiq 8| Jed auiyoew e| sed zeubiodwa N

"sjuesaud JUOS SNOSSep-10 8)SI| B| UO|SS SBII0SSE0. $8| SNoj} anb je Jaiojdep e Jios eu abewwop unone,nb
Z9]QJ1uU02 }8 Uojpedxe,p UOLED NP S8] ZSHOS ‘S8lj0SS8d0. S8s e aujyoeul B| Juswesnaubios zs|eqeq

NOILLVTINdINVIA 13 39V 11VvE3a




INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLING
We recommend installing the scroll saw on specific
stand:

90.751 stand for 90.750

It's possible to install the scroll saw on a solid and

stable table or bench with leveling feet supplied

with the machine. However we recommend adding

screws on table for firm installation.
INSTALLING OR CHANGING BLADES

A Always turn off and unplug the machine before installing or changing blades.

Flip the tension lever forward to release the blade tension

Loose the thumbscrews A on the upper and lower blade mounts.

Remove the blade and verify parallelism refer to picture between ‘aulyoeLw

table and arm. e| e sjuio] @sebad s910s sep uones!|n,p SUeYD .| B Jaialo) SNOA Z3||INaA

4. Fix new blade till the arm in upper position, bring the arm back to NV 3NN HISIOHD

normal position, slide the blade to the table hole and position the
blade into slot.

Push the blade tension lever back to apply tension on the blade.

" UOJNOQ O] 98A. LIOISUS) B] Jsjsnle aliesssdgu IS 9

"Buwie| e| 8ipus} Jnod UO|SUS) Sp IBIAB| 8] IOABIY G
‘ene|ie g SIA | Jeues 'seq poddns e] suep uonisod es g nbsnl e|ge; g ep sieaes;

6. [f necessary adjust the blade tension with the knob B. ne ewe| e| Jessed juesie; ue Jno] esseq uomisod ue SeIq 8] esjewey ‘eney

uonisod ue jse seiq e| enb Juepued ‘ney poddns o] Jns swe| B||8ANOU BUN ZOXI{  *
BLADE SELECTION 4

"auIyoeW B| 9P SBIQ 3] JOAS| SINd "SNOSSap-10 9nbipul swwod
Please refer the Pegas® blade selection chart which is enclosed I [P 2l A isihd R

a|qe) B }@ Seiq 9| ajud awsi|g|jeied 3] JOYLIA Jo Bwe| | JSAB|UT
‘SB( 8 JneyY sewe| ep spoddns sep ¥ SS|9|I. € SIA S8| JoLesse(

to the machine.

"alUe| B| 8Jpus)ep Jnod Uoisus) ap JeiAs]| 8] Jessieqy

*Jure[ dun JIJUBYD NO JI[[BISUL P JUBAR « () » INS [BI9UPS andydnridjul, | 319w sanofnoJ, v

AV INN YIDONVHO NO H3LNOW
*SN0IOY 1@ SIA SBp D9AE U|UJBLL B JusluauLIs)

Jexy ep SUOPUBLILIOD8) Snou juepusdes) SILINO)

juswejjeAlu ap speid se| 08AB ‘eplios }@ 8|ge]s

IIge39 un Jns sulyoeW e Jajiejsulp ajqissod 3sa |

052706 4nod L6706

: sudoidde poddns

un INS |UIYOBLW B| J8||B)jSUl,p SUOPUBWILLODBI SNON
NOILVTIV.LSNI 13 3O9VINOW




J9|os B 9231d e B Jawpudwi zaAsap SNOA anb sjusawaAnow

sap uoisioald e| 18 aypIny B| JieJaABlUS Inb 80 ‘a|ge} g| Jns aoaid

e| Juswauwuay douy sed assaud au jyisodsip @0 anb snoA-zalnssy
‘adnooap e| Juepuad a|qe) e| Ins 29nbe|d uaiq

a2a1d e| Jopieb e ysple snoa unod g)snle asg Jnad jyisodsip 89

Y3108 V 3031Id V1 3d INN3AL3d 34 d1LISOdSId

‘SOSSB( S9SSO)IA SOp 08AR
J20USLLIWIOD JUSIBIASD SlUBJUS S9| J@ Sajuswiladxaul sinajesin so7

‘sabenbeld
SuUl} 8p BwWwWoo Ss}edllgp Nno soibel) Xneuglew Sap JBI0S ZaAep
sSnoA puenb no ‘saul Sol} sawe| ap uolnes||n,| e agydepe xnaiw
Juswae|ebe eles asseq snid a8ssalA aun "sesseq snid juawanau
sasso)A sop Jabixe jusanad ‘xneuglew saqnep no ‘sinp snid
sl0q s9(] ‘edousladxa aljoA e 18 uolesl|iin p LOoJuod aJJ0A e ag)depe
siew ‘a|qissod aaAg@ snjd B| 8ss8)IA aun sinolno} zassIsioyo ‘@onop

SeJ} 99108 80BUNS 8un Jiua)go Jnod Je ‘|ewndo jJuswepual un inod

"2JIBJJUOD SUSS 9] SUBp JOUINO] BSSA)IA B JSNUIWIP IN0d e

aljuow aunp
so|inbBie sap suss 9| suep JaUINO) 8SS8)IA | Jojuswbne nod e

“Jnaugdns seiq np Jueasp
8] INS @NA U8 u8lq 9N)IS }o Y 8SSa)IA | ap uonenbal ap Jejsoayl o7

'300€0S ¥ 301208 8| Jnod uiwy/|
0SS1L-00% @p 1@ ‘309LOS €| Jnod ulw/l 00¥L-00% op jueje abeld
aun suep ‘awe| ap adA} np x10yo aJjoA e.nb Isule ‘sioq ap Jnassieds
1@ adA) anbeyo B xnalw 8| JuBUBAUOD 8SS3)IA B| ap sIoaid abe|bal

9| 1owlad || "essa)A 8p JnajeleA unp sadinbe }se saulyoew eT

dSS3LIA V130 39V193y

"[lBABRI} ©4]0A 9UIWLI) ZaAe SNOA puenb abnol uojnoq o)
juefndde ua uoisua) Sioy aulyoeW 8JJ0A aljjaw ap sed zallqno,N ‘¥
‘lleaesy
8J]0A JUBINP BUIYOEW B| Ja}alIEe NO SYJIJEW US 8J}}8W ZeASp SNOA
anb sio} anbeyo |, no .0, INS 9noseq e Jnaydnuaul| J9ssald €
"H8A UoINog 9| Juessald ua UoISUs] SNOS sUIYJEW B| 8119\
"« O » Ins 188 Jnauadns skeuq 9| Ins 8jnoseq e Jnajdn.uajul |
anb ainsse a1} SNOA saide nNeasal ne aulydew e| zapioddey |
JIOIAY3S N3 3SIN

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Plug the machine, be sure the simple dust protected rocker
ON/OFF style switch is on position “O".

2. Press the main switch green button to tension the operation.
Press the rocker switch to “I" or “O" every time you need to
operate or stop the machine during your working period.

4. Remember to set the main switch red to OFF position when you

finish the work.

ADJUSTING THE BLADE SPEED

The scroll saw is equipped with a variable speed control. It allows
you to select or fine-tune to the exact blade speed required from 400-
1400 strokes per minute for SC16CE, and from 400-1550 strokes per
minute for SC21CE & SC30CE, for best result based on the type and
thickness of material and type of blade being used.

The blade speed regulator A is on the front of the upper arm.

® Toincrease blade speed, turn the regulator clockwise.

® To decrease blade speed, turn the regulator counterclockwise.
For best results and smoothest efficient cut, always select the
highest speed that you are comfortable with based on our experience
and skill level. Harder works or denser work piece material may
require slower blade speeds. Slower speeds works well with thin
blades, or when cutting most metals, and for brittle or delicate
material such as fine veneers.

Inexperience users and Kids shaiiid start (o scroil at iow Speed.

WORK PIECE DOWN HOLDER

The work piece down holder can be adjusted to assist in
preventing the blade from lifting the work piece up from the table
during the cut.

Make sure that the down holder is not adjusted too tightly to the
work piece or that it abstracts the movement of the work piece.




MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENT AND SERVICING

Blade clamping thumbscrews - set screws

Over time with normal use and wear, the contact end of the
thumbscrews will wear and can become smooth to the point where
it will no longer clamp the blade properly. Therefore we recommend
keeping spare set of replacement thumbscrews and setting screws
on hand for use if needed.

When the blade is no longer well clamped, change C38-1 Thumb

Screw Swivel prior to change the thumbscrews.

If you begin to experience frequent blade slippage it may be a sign

that it is time to replace the blade clamp thumbscrew A and/or the

set screws opposite the thumbscrews B.

Note: Before replacing either, always double check visually to make sure that the blade is being held
between the set screw and the thumbscrew as shown in C and is not being bent or kinked into the
opposite side of the blade clamping block because of a set screw that is adjusted too far back in the

holder as shown in D.

AWARNING: Never use a plier or anything else in order to increase the blade tightening.
Any damage caused by this practice is not covered by the guaranty.

Note: Over tightening to compensate for blade slippage may damage, or in extreme cases strip,
the threads in the blade clamping block.

DUST COLLECTOR OUTLET

‘Juesodwod un Js|[eISUlLP NO JBABJUS,P JUBAR Bulydew e| sinolno} zeyosueiqaq V

",G¥ op 9jlewixew
uosieuloul p 9yoeded e| Jaanodial Inod 9As|ud a1)9 Inad salaissnod ap INd)09||00 8] ZalrYNOoS 9] SNOA IS
"300£0S 1@ 301208 s Jnod 0 & 1@ 30910S
Bl Jnod ,9¢ & 89} | ©p uosleuljoul| d)iwl| }o 8|qe} e| snos juswabebiop 8| inpai yiysodelp 89
‘lUINO} Uou Jnajedidse un e Juswapiodoked 9| Jdwlad ‘wwgg apwelp ‘salaissnod ap InNajo9||00 a7

SFAIISSNOd 3A JdN3LO3T10D

-abe.las ap spoddns sap abepneue} o] aiinivp
all0A ‘Jabewwopud Jnad swe| | ap jJusawassi|b 3] Josuadwod unod Jissaoxd abedsas Jnoj T idjou y

anueseb e| Jed 119AN0D 2139 Jeanes au anbijead 8)199 Jed asneds abewwop Jno] ‘abeisas ap 9)oeded

| Jojuswbne unod aine.,p 310s 82 anb 1onb no asuid aun SIYINVYFE zesHBN,N : INJWISSILYIAY

\%

'noJo9 | zanbojq 1@ « O » snos ainbiy Inb 82 Jlus)qo Jnod ua)ly J8|D el ap ushow ne siA e za|bal ‘¢/D
NOI09,| ZBSSIA9P UI0SaQ Ny "SNSSap-10 0 }@ D suoleuasaldal Xnap Xne jJuswauwlojuod ‘€/0 NoJO9 UoS

29AB /€D SIA-811u0d | ap abe|bas uoq 9| zalloA ‘)10s 80 anb a2aid g)janb Jebueyo ap jueay : 1djou

‘alnsn p sao9ld

The dust collector outlet 63mm on this saw allows for hook-up to a
user supplied shop vacuum or dust collector.

The dust collector outlet reduces clearance under the table, and
limits the left tilt capacity of the saw to 36° (SC16CE), 40°
(SC21CE&SC30CE)

If desired, the dust collector outlet can be removed to recover a

maximum left tilt capacity of 45 degrees.

$80 ap aJ4ne,| no aun | Jebueyo sp sdwa) 1s8 |I,Nb subis 8| JuswauIe8

19,0 uaAnos snid ua snid ap assI|b6 awe| ] anb zasijeal snoA IS

— o

S
'..-uu-rm ey
—-—

"a19|Ie e SIA e| Jobueyd ap jueae | -g¢0) 9oa1d e| Jebueyo Jed

A Always turn off and unplug the machine before removing or installing any component.

Z92oUBSWWOD ‘S99.J8S 1UsWIS)08.I00 sn|d JUOS Bu sauwke| s8] puenp

"uonuaAIBUI
aJolWwaid aun 8INSSE SNOA SUIYOBW B| O9AB 9JAI| 92IAISS Bp 1Y 7

‘a|geabueyolalul 9)IWLIIXe INg| 18 seys|ie e siA sanbjenb uonisodsip
e sinolno) JIoABP OUOP SUOPUBWIWOOSS SNOA snoN ‘[ewndo
obeules un snid elainsseu 1o J9SN,S BA SaWe| S8| 09AB JOBRJUOD
us anued e| ‘sjewlou uonesiin aun 99Ae awew ‘sdwa} np | Ny

"90IAJS 9P ]I 10 S8)I9|IE B SIA 08AR Sawe| sap abellsg

‘NIILIYLNT 13 S3OVI1O




e

‘lleaed) 8110 e agidepe snd e jiesed snoa inb

UONe||19S0,] NUB}QO ZaAe SNOA puenb udjy SIA € S8] neaAnou e zanbolg
"UOIE||I0SO,| BP UONN|OAD,| ZEAISSJO 18 JNSJow J)| Jaulno} sayie} sdwia)
awgW Ud "BSSaYIA alad snid e[ 99AB SUIYOBW SJJ0A JBUUOIIOUO) Sa)ie
"Sulew Xnap SOA ap aple,| B Xnal sues awow-in| Jns aUIno}

ano assind Jnajow 8] anb 82 e,nbsnl O ug||y SIA ¢ s8] zanbojgeg 2
‘BuIyoeW B ZojollyY |

"SNOSSOP-10 BWIWOD ‘Bwe| B op ale|npuad

JuswiaAnow 8| Jallpow zeAnod SNOA ‘uloseq ny : uonsabbng

"asseq
uonisod es aipuaidal sajie} In] SNOA puenb aoue)sisal 810} douy
aun Jasoddo sn|d uou sed j10p au || ‘einey uonisod es suep
Jajsal jnad seuq 9] anb jueusjuiew zalug A ‘uonelado 81190
jueIN@ Y SIA | JuBUSIUIBW US g NOJD9,| NeaAnou ap zanbolg
‘alney uoinisod us |nas Jiusjulew as Inod aouelsisal ap zosse

aisnl 1e |1,nb 80 g nbsn[ ‘1IN0 8p ¥/ UOIIAUS P \ SIA B] ZSSIA '€
‘g noudg,| zanbojgeg g

"9|ge) e| e 9|9|eted suiow no snid ‘|ieAelsy
ap uonisod ua Jnauadns seiq o] aijoW }o awe| | zaAd|ug |
V SIA g| Jue|Bal us alie} 8s elnap uoiesgdo
ane) "Ued a410A ap soue)sIsse sues ajney uonisod us Juswasie sed

8)sal aU |1 Wwswa)snle Jabg| un,p ulosaq JioAe Jielinod
Jnaliedns seuq ) ‘ejewlou uonesijin sun aibjew 1o ‘sdws) 8] 99AY

™ANIRIAdNS Svdd NA LNJNILSNrY

"81)U00-10 S99JjUOWDP suonelodo s Janjosye
Jnod Wy ap Uajly Ja[o aun 18 Wwg ap ayaJnoj e Jajo aun zasi|in

"‘aBueyd a9 110p UoISus)
ap JalA8| 8] ‘sjewuou uonesiiun sun aibjew 10 ‘sdwa) 8 d8AY

'NOISN3L 3d ¥3IA3T NA LNINIOVIdINTY

BLADE TENSION LEVER REPLACEMENT

Over time, with normal wear, the blade tension lever will need to be
replaced.

Use open wrench 8mm and Allen wrench 4mm to disassemble and

assemble the tension lever.

UPPER ARM ADJUSTMENT

Over time and with normal wear the upper arm adjustment screw A

may require slight adjustment in order to hold the arm in the raised

position when it’s lifted by the operator. You may have to adjust the

screw A from time to time.

1. Remove the blade and set the upper arm more or less parallel
to the saw table.

2. Loosen the lock nut B.

3. Turn the adjuster screw clockwise 1/4 turn at a time, until there
is just enough resistance to hold the arm in the raised position.

4. Re-tighten the lock nut and check again to make sure the upper

arm will now stay up when lifted.

Suggestion: If it is necessary to modify the oscillating movement of
the blade:

1.  Stop the machine.

2.  Unblock 3 Allen screws C until the engine can be turned by
grasping it with both hands.

The adjustment can be made while the machine turns in the

smallest speed. Block 3 Allen screws C after adjustment.




SQUARING THE BLADE TO THE TABLE

Depending on frequency of use and how much the tilting

mechanism is used, normal wear will over time cause the blade to

come slightly out of alignment (90°) with the table.

Periodically check the blade for square with the table, when

needed, adjust as described in the following steps to re-align the

blade square to the table.

1. Turn off and unplug the saw.

2. Using the blade tilt controls at the front of the saw, set the blade
angle to read 0 — which 90° vertical to the table.

3. Set a machinist square on the table and against the blade to
verify the blade angle.

4. If the blade angle requires adjustment, loosen the 4 bolts in the
front trunnion A as well as the 4 bolts on the rear trunnion B.

5. By hand, move the entire head to bring the blade square to the
table.

6. With the blade square to the table hold the head in position and

re-tighten the bolts on the front and rear trunnion.

0t

"UOISUS} 8P JBIAS| NP JUBWSYOI}

ap juiod 8| Ins anb Isule ‘9)9} B p UOSIBUIOUL,P SWSIUBOSW NP dJ3LIIE }O JuBAe Ssalued
s9| Uns assielb ap nad un zanbidde ‘einios e| ap uoneuiwie saide ‘sanne e sdwa)} aq '€
"S}Y09p 9p 18 8JNI0S 8p uonenwnooe sues ‘aidoid sulyoew a4joA sinolnoy zeusjulely g
"aulyoew aJj0A sed zasi|n,u SNoA puenb awe| ] aipualgp sinolnol |

NEINEILE

MAINTENANCE

1. When the saw is not in use, always release tension on theblade.

2. Clean the saw regularly, keep cutting dust from accumulating.

3. An occasional application of a light dab of grease on the front and rear trunnions will keep

the tilting mechanism working smoothly.

10

" JUl0d Ne $99119SS9p US|V SIA

¥ s8] neaAnou e uanbojq 18 ‘996100 uonisod a)eo zausjulely 9
-obeuianba jeped un Jjaanody e nbsnl uosieuloul p awglsAs

9] 1IN0} e aJiejnpuad JUsWSANOW UN Zauuop ‘SIA sap nal o) sueq °G
‘alole,| e g SIA { $8] anb Isule ‘auiyoew e| ap JUBAg,|

BV U3V SIA § S8| Janbojgap ‘eliesssosu }se juswalsnle un IS

%

"9J]U0D-19 9JJUOW BWWOD a.1enbd aun oaAe a|bue | zo|QAauo) ‘¢
.06 = « 0 » uonisod Ud UOSIeUI[OUI P BWISAS 8] Zaxapu| °Z
"UOISUS} SIOY BUIYyoeWw .| Zajs|N |

: 8JAINS e ainpaooud

B| IDI0A UIOS8(Q Ny “8llanbd aun J8Ae 19|0Ju0d 3] Juawanbipolad
Z9IIABP SNOA ‘8JJU0D-ID dJJUoW |wwo) "9isnleas ang aAlop a|qe)
e| 10 awe)| e| ajua (,06) obeuanbg | anb jnad as || sdwa] o] dooAe

‘8)9) B| 8P UOSIBUIOULP 8WIISAS Np uones!|in,p sousnbal) B| uojes
‘379VL V1 33AV ANV V1 3d 39VHIN03




REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION Q'ty
62 [90.780-C62 Washer M4x14x1.2 12
64 |90.780-C64 Drive link Assy 2

64A |90.780-C64A Complete drive link Ass'y
65 [90.780-C65 Motor 1
66 |90.780-C66 Espaceur 1
67 [90.780-C67 Cylinder internet du roulement (KC30-C67)|p6.03x16mm 4
68 [90.780-C68 Cap Screw M4x30 2
69 [90.780-C69 Rondelle M4*8*1 8
70 90.780-C70 Brosse du moteur 2
71 [90.780-C71 Motor Label 1
72 190.780-C72 Black Label 1
73 190.780-C73 Nut M6 2
74 190.780-C74 Sleeve for Handle 2
75 190.780-C75 Axis For Handle 1
76 [90.780-C76 Axis Of Tension 1

18

DIAGRAM A

22299
D--ea I '77/,'; @) - i

r
I
I
L
-
[90.780-A31/32CE]

1



Parts List -90.780

Parts List -90.780

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION Q'ty
01 190.780-A01 Main Body 1
03 [90.780-A03 Top Cover 1
05 |90.780-A05 Switch Cover 1
06 |90.780-A06 Switch 1
12 (90.780-A12 Air Nozzle 1
20 |90.780-A20 Hold Down Mount Plate 1
21 190.780-A21 Allen Screw #10-32x3/8" 2
22 (90.780-A22 Hold Down Clamp Knob 1
23 190.780-A23 Washer 1/4"x16x1.8 4
24 190.780-A24 Hold Down Clamp Screw 1
25 190.780-A25 Hold Down Bar 1
26 |90.780-A26 Cap Screw #10-32x1/2" 1
27 190.780-A27 Hold Down Forks 1
28 |90.780-A28 Dust Blower 1
29 |90.780-A29 Tap Screw #8-32UNF3/8" 4
30 |90.780-A30 VR Knob 1
31 190.780-A31CE VR 1
32 (90.780-A32CE Control Cable 1

31/32 (90.780-A31/32CE |VR-With control cable 1
33 |90.780-A33 Screw M3.5x8 4
35 [90.780-A35 Allen Screw 1/4"-20x1/2" 3
37 [90.780-A37 Line Cord Socket 1
38 |90.780-A38 Fuse 2
39 190.780-A39 Ground Jumper 1
40 (90.780-A40 Gear Cover 1
41 (90.780-A41 Nut 3/8"xT5.5 1
45 [90.780-A45 Allen Screw #10-32x2-1/4" 4
46 (90.780-A46 Screw 3/8"x5/8 1
47 190.780-A47 Washer #8 4
48 (90.780-A48 Screw #8-32x1/4" 4
50 ]90.780-50 ID Label 1
51 90.780-A51 Nylon Nut #10-32 4
52 190.780-A52 Nylon Nut 1/4"-20UNC 2
53 |90.780-A53 Lock Washer 1/4" 1
54 190.780-A54 Flat Washer 1/4"(0.D.13) 1
56 |90.780-A56 Screw 1/4"*2-1/2" 2
57 190.780-A57 Upper Arm 1
58 |90.780-A58 Knob 1

90.780-A58ASSY

Upper arm rising knob assembly

12

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION | Q'ty
02 |90.780-C02 Balance Block 1
03 |90.780-C03 Set Screw M6*6 1
04 90.780-C04 Allen Screw 1/4"-20x1/2" 3
05 |90.780-C05 Lock Washer 1/4" 3
06 |90.780-C06 Flat Washer 1/4"x16x1.8 3
07 ]90.780-C07 Motor Cover Plate 1
08 90.780-C08 Screw M6x16 4
09 |90.780-C09 Bearing 608ZZ 1
10 {90.780-C10 Motor Cam 1
11 |90.780-C11 Nut M8XP1.25 LH 1
12 [90.780-C12 Bearing HK0810 3

14C [90.780-C14C Rocker Cam 1
15 [90.780-C15 Lock Nut M5 1
17 [90.780-C17 Bearing HK0609 12

18C [90.780-C18C Inner Bearing Sleeve (KC30-C18C ) w6.03x21 2
19 ]90.780-C19 Cap Screw M5*28 1

20N |90.780-C20N Bearing Cover 2
21 ]90.780-C21 Bearing HK1412 2
22 ]90.780-C22 Main Rocker Pivot w14.04x35.5 1
23 190.780-C23 Nut M4 12
24 190.780-C24 Cap Screw M4*25 2
26 |90.780-C26 Air Pump Bellows 2
27 [90.780-C27 Front Rocker 2

27C [90.780-C27C Upper and Lower rocker assembly
28 190.780-C28 Washer M8*15*0.6 6

29C (90.780-C29C Inner Bearing Sleeve-Front Rocker w8.03x18.40mm 2

30C ]90.780-C30C Bearing Inner Sleeve (KC30-C30C) ¥6.03x37mm 2

31C [90.780-C31C Rocker Mount(KC30-C31C) 2

32C ]90.780-C32C Cap Screw M4*45 2

33C ]90.780-C33C Cap Screw M4*24 4
35 190.780-C35 Strut 2

36D [90.780-C36D Blade Chuck 1

36ASSY|[90.780-C36ASSY [Blade Chuck bottom assembly
37 [90.780-C37 Set Screw M6*14 2
38 [90.780-C38 Blade Clamp Thumb screw 2

38.1 190.780-C38.1 Thumb Screw Swivel 2
39 [90.780-C39 Blade 1
40 [90.780-C40 Allen Key 3MM 1

41D |90.780-C41D Clamp Bracket 1

43A [90.780-C43A Spring 1

44A [90.780-C44A Tension Lever 1

46B |90.780-C46B Sliding Bracket 1

46A |90.780-C46A Upper blade tension assembly
57 [90.780-C57 Washer M4x10x1 4

58D |90.780-C58D Inner Bearing Sleeve w6.03 x 16.5mm 2

59C [90.780-C59C Bearing Inner Sleeve w8.03 x 21.5mm 1
60 [90.780-C60 Washer M5 2
61 [90.780-C61 Cap Screw M4*27 2

17




O
=
<
s
O
<
O

Parts List -90.780

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION Q'ty
59 190.780-A59 Nut M8 1
60 |90.780-A60 Adjusting lever 1
61 |90.780-A61 Control Box 1
62 [90.780-A62 Cross Block Retainer 1
63 [90.780-A63 Housing Cross Block 1
64 |90.780-A64 Flat Washer M6x16x2 1
65 [90.780-A65 Nylon Nut M6 1
66 |[90.780-A66 Allen Screw #10-32x1/2" 1
67 [90.780-A67 R Fastener ACC2 1
68 [90.780-A68 Washer #10 1
69 [90.780-A69 Nylon Nut #10-32 1
70 190.780-A70 Allen Screw #10-32x5/16" 7
71 190.780-A71 Button 1
72 190.780-A72 Set Screw M4x5 1
74 190.780-A74 Ground Label 1
75 190.780-A75 Strain Relief PG11 1
76 [90.780-A76 Motor Control Set 1
83 190.780-A83 Label 1
84 [90.780-A84 Switch Box 1
92 190.780-A92 Power Cord 1
93 190.780-A93 Protection bracket-Up 1
94 |(90.780-A94 Protection bracket-Down 1
97 |(90.780-A97 Fuseholder Label 1
102 [90.780-A102 Warning Label 1
103 (90.780-A103 Tube 2
104 (90.780-A104 Speed Brake 1

13




Parts List -90.780

m REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION Q'ty
01 190.780-B01 Trunnion 2
2 02 |[90.780-B02 Side Panel 2
03 |90.780-B03 Rear Trunnion Plate 1
< 04 |[90.780-B04 Front Trunnion Plate 1
m 05N {90.780-B0O5N Table 1
07 (90.780-B07 Power Cord 1
(D 08 [90.780-B08 Spong Block 1
< 09 |90.780-B09 Polyfoam 7
— 10 |90.780-B10 Screw 1/4"-20UNC*1/2" 1
D 11 190.780-B11 Lock Washer 1/4" 3
12 190.780-B12 Washer 1/4" 9
13 (90.780-B13 Blade Tilt Washer 2
14 190.780-B14 Blade Tilt Drive Gear 2
15 90.780-B15 Screw 1/4"-20UNC*3/4" 10
16 |[90.780-B16 Angle Follower 2
17 190.780-B17 Screw #10-32x5/16" 8
18 [90.780-B18 Washer #10x12x1 8
19 |90.780-B19 Nut 1/4"-20UNC 12
20 190.780-B20 Angle Indicator 1
21 190.780-B21 Allen Screw 1/4"-20x1" 2
22 190.780-B22 E Ring ETW-3 1
23 190.780-B23 Tilt Detent Barrel 1
24 190.780-B24 Spring 1
25 (90.780-B25 Detent Plunger 1
26 [90.780-B26 Tilt Handle 1
27 190.780-B27 Washer 1/4"x16X3 1
28 [90.780-B28 Blade Tilt Locking Lever 1
29 190.780-B29 Flat Head Screw 1/4"-20x3/4" 4
35 [90.780-B35 Leveling foot 3/8-16x1-1/4 4
36 (90.780-B36 Tilt Lock Draw Rod 1
37 (90.780-B37 Nut 3/8"-16UNC 8
38 190.780-B38 Pointer 1
39 190.780-B39 Round Head Screw M4x6mm 1
40 (90.780-B40 Washer M4 1
43 |[SC16-B43 Washer 1/4" 8
44 |(SC16-B44 Allen Screw 1/4"-20UNC*3/4" 8
45A (90.780-B45A Dust collector table kit
45.1 (90.780-B45.1 Plastic shroud 1
45.2 190.780-B45.2 Dust chute 1
45.3 (90.780-B45.3 Round Head Screw #8-32UNC-3/8" 4
45.4 190.780-B45.4 Washer #8-32UNC 4
48 190.780-B48 External Tooth Washer M4 1

14 15



